

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ог тне

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1866.

### Chapter 70.

An act additional to an act to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the Portland Dry Deck Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

The first section of said act is hereby amended by inserting in the sixth line of said section, after the words "dry dock," the words, and marine railway, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Sect. 1. Jacob McLellan, Theophilus C. Hersey, Charles M. Corporators. Davis, John B. Coyle, Joseph W. Dyer, Wm. Chase, Wm. W. Woodbury, Orlando M. Marrett, Jonas H. Perley and Wm. Ross, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Portland Dry Dock Company, for the Corporate name purpose of erecting and maintaining a dry dock and marine railand nurpose. way in the harbor of Portland, with power by that name to sue and be sued, use a common seal, and have all the privileges and Powers, powers, and be subject to all the liabilities and requirements of duties, &c. corporations as defined by the laws of this state.

Approved February 10, 1866.

### Chapter 71.

#### An act to incorporate the Seaside Hotel Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. John T. Smith, Richard McMannus, Abner B. Thompson, Amhorest Whitmore, J. W. Forsaith, James Berry, Jacob Sands and Josiah Mitchell, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Seaside Hotel Company, for the purpose of erecting, owning, and maintaining a hotel or house of entertainment in the town of Harpswell.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of fifty thousand dollars in value; may construct and hold a wharf extending into tide water, not exceeding three hundred and fifty feet, as an appurtenance of said hotel, and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and Powers, liabilities of similar corporations as defined by the laws of this state.

Approved February 10, 1866.

Corporators,

Corporate name and purpose.

Capital stock.

Wharf.

duties, &c.

Спар. 70.

Amendment.

4